# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6661639

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VERANCE CORPORATION	11/25/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VOBILE INC.
Street Address:	2880 LAKESIDE DR., SUITE 360
City:	SANTA CLARA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6912315
Patent Number:	7644282
Patent Number:	6430301
Patent Number:	9009482
Patent Number:	8259938
Patent Number:	8681978
Patent Number:	9262793
Patent Number:	9262794

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4088908007

Email: colleen.chen@vobileinc.com

Correspondent Name: COLLEEN CHEN

Address Line 1:2880 LAKESIDE DR., SUITE 360Address Line 4:SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA 95054

NAME OF SUBMITTER: COLLEEN CHEN
SIGNATURE: /Colleen Chen/

PATENT 506614832 REEL: 055947 FRAME: 0063

DATE SIGNED:	04/16/2021	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
Total Attachments: 7		
source=Vobile p100 Vobile k500 Verance Patent Assignment#page1.tif		
source=Vobile p100 Vobile k500 Verand	e Patent Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Vobile p100 Vobile k500 Verand	e Patent Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Vobile p100 Vobile k500 Verand	e Patent Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Vobile p100 Vobile k500 Verand	e Patent Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Vobile p100 Vobile k500 Verand	e Patent Assignment#page6.tif	

source=Vobile p100 Vobile k500 Verance Patent Assignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 055947 FRAME: 0064 Attn:

Stephen M. Wurzburg, Esq. Partner

February 8, 2021

**Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP** 

2550 Hanover Street Palo Alto, CA 94304-1115 Via USPS

Date:

Re: Verance - Voblle Patent Assignment

Dear Mr. Wurzburg:

Enclosed please find two signed, notarized originals of the Patent Assignment for countersignature and recordation. Please return one fully executed original to my attention at your earliest convenience. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Kimberly Bruce Senior Paralegal

**Enclosures** 



6046 Cornerstone Court West - Suite 216 - San Diego, CA 92121

+1858.202.2800 | verance.com

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Verance Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with an address at 6046 Cornerstone Court West, Suite 216, San Diego, California 92121 ("Assignor"), and Vobile, Inc., a California corporation, with an address at 2880 Lakeside Drive, Suite 360, Santa Clara, California 95054 ("Assignee"), have entered into an Patent Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") dated November 25, 2020, under which Assignor agreed to sell and Assignee agreed to purchase the "Listed Patents" as defined in the following sentence. "Listed Patents" means the issued United States patents listed on Exhibit A, as well as any other United States or foreign patents and patent applications owned by Assignor (including but not limited to continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof) corresponding or claiming priority to the Listed Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Listed Patents, together with all rights of registration and maintenance thereof in any form, all rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now due or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past or future infringements and of interference proceedings and reexaminations involving such Listed Patents.

This Assignment is deemed to be executed and delivered within the State of California, and it is the intention of the parties that it shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment on this & day of February 2021.

VERANCE CORPORATION

Name: F. Mario Petrocco

Title: Sr. Vice President, C.F.O.

Name: Stephen Wurzburg

Title: Secretary

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Call'fornia
County of SAN Diego.)
On this gt day of tebrua, 2021, before me, Anthony L. Weine (a notary public in and for said county), personally appeared F. Mario Petrocco, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature
My Commission Expires: 5 11/23
(Seal)  WHONY  ONAMIS OTARIY  2288

## **EXHIBIT A**

## List of Patents

U.S. Patent Numbers 6,912,315; 7,644,282; 6,430,301; 9,009,482; 8,259,938; 8,681,978; 9,262,793; and 9,262,794.

3

PATENT REEL: 055947 FRAME: 0068

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Verance Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with an address at 6046 Cornerstone Court West, Suite 216, San Diego, California 92121 ("Assignor"), and Vobile, Inc., a California corporation, with an address at 2880 Lakeside Drive, Suite 360, Santa Clara, California 95054 ("Assignee"), have entered into an Patent Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") dated November 25, 2020, under which Assignor agreed to sell and Assignee agreed to purchase the "Listed Patents" as defined in the following sentence. "Listed Patents" means the issued United States patents listed on Exhibit A, as well as any other United States or foreign patents and patent applications owned by Assignor (including but not limited to continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof) corresponding or claiming priority to the Listed Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Listed Patents, together with all rights of registration and maintenance thereof in any form, all rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now due or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past or future infringements and of interference proceedings and reexaminations involving such Listed Patents.

This Assignment is deemed to be executed and delivered within the State of California, and it is the intention of the parties that it shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment on this \_\( \frac{\sqrt{\text{th}}}{\text{}} \) day of February 2021.

NOTARY CERTIFICATE ATTACHED

**VERANCE CORPORATION** 

Name: F. Mario Petrocco

Title: Sr. Vice President, C.F.O.

VOBILE, INC

Name: Stephen Wurzburg

Title: Secretary

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California
County of SAN DIEZO
On this 6 day of 7000 day of 2000, before me, 4000 L. Wellow (a notary public in and for said county), personally appeared F. Mario Petrocco, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature
My Commission Expires: 5 11 23
(Seal)  (Solidary HONY  COMMISSION  CONTRICTOR  OTARY  OTA

### **EXHIBIT A**

## List of Patents

U.S. Patent Numbers 6,912,315; 7,644,282; 6,430,301; 9,009,482; 8,259,938; 8,681,978; 9,262,793; and 9,262,794.

3

PATENT REEL: 055947 FRAME: 0071